Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Shieldtech Plc 01423125
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice 8477 of 2010

(full name of court)
IWe (a)
Gareth Wyn Roberts Paul Wilham Ellison
RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
First Floor First Floor
Davidson House Davidson House
Reading Reading
Berks RG1 3EU Berks RG1 3EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From /} To

(b) 20 October 2010 /// (b) 20 April 2011
/

Signed AT
Joint / Administratog(s)
5/ </

Dated

I IINNIM U

QD 3\ oS 2,0] 138

COMPANIES HOUS

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




e

RIS L RE ST

RSM Tenon

Private and Confidential RSM Ternon Recovary
First Floer, Davidson House, Forbury Square,

Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3EU
T +44 (0} 1189 530350

F +44 (0} 1189 830351
www rsmterron com

TO ALL CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS Our ref GWR/PWE/DTILG

Your ref
18 May 2011

When telephoning or emailing please contact Lucy Garner on 0118 953 0381 or lucy garner@rsmtenon com

Dear Sirs
Shieldtech PLC - In Administration (‘the Company’)

I wrnite further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 20 October 2010 and enclose a
copy of my final report to creditors and shareholders In accordance with Rule 2 118(1) of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended), | have sent Form 2 35B to the Registrar of Companies Approximately three months after
filing t with the Registrar of Companies the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

—_Gareth W Roberts
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insofvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practifroners Assocration

Recovery and Insolvency services are provided through RSM Teno Limied end our Insolvency Practiioners are authorlsed 10 actin this capacity by ther
Individual icensing bodies  RSM Tenon Limded 1s & subsidlary of RSM Tenon Group PLC Directors and staff acting as Adminisira ive
Receivers and Administralors 8ct as eganis of the company over which thay ara appowled and cantract withaut persenal llability

RSM Tenon Umi*ed is an independent member i of RSM Intemat:onal an afifizlon of independent accou~tng and iung firms. RSM I nal
Is the name given to a network of independent accourting and consuting firms each of which practices Isits own nght RS Intematonat goes not exst
In any j.risdiclion as a separate lega! entily

RSM Tenan Limited (Na 4086924} is registerad In England and Wales Reglstered Office 65 Chitern Street London WU 4GB England

buying &
SOlUtlonS Lommuited t the elboient

sonolier




Shieldtech PLC - In Adminmistration

Joint Administrators’ Final report pursuant to Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 118 of the Insolvency rules 1986,

Section

1 introduction and Statutory Information
2 Report of the Administration
3 Additional Informatton

4 Administrators’ fees and expenses

Appendices

1 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

2 Receipts and payments account

3 Form 2 24B — Notice of report

4 Form 2 35B - Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution

5 Time cost analysis/ Fee guides




1. Introduction

in accordance with Rule 2 47 and Rule 2 118, | would like to provide creditors with my final report
This report will be sent to the Registrar of Companies at the same time as 1t 1s sent to creditors

Company Name: Shieldtech PLC

Trading Names. Shieldtech PLC
High Court of Justice Number 8477 of 2010

Company Number. 01423125

Company Registered Office First Floor, Davidson House, Forbury Square, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3EU
Trading Address Unit 5, Chesford Grange, Woolston, Warrington, Cheshire, WA1 4RQ

Joint Administrators
Gareth Wyn Roberts and Paul Willlam Elison of RSM Tenon Recovery, First Floor, Davidson House, Forbury

Square, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3EU Gareth Wyn Roberts 1s licensed by the Insolvency Practiioners
Association and Paul Wilham Ellison 1s licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

“Wales
Date of Appointment — 20 October 2010

Appointed by - Directors

In accordance with the provisions of the Enterprnise Act 2002 this 1s my final report to the creditors of the
Company
Statement under paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act

‘Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned cutexercised
by any one of the acting alone or by any one of them acting severally

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ proposals are attached at Appendix 1




2. Report of the Administration

Asset Realisations

The Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period of the Administration 1s attached as Appendix
2

Goodwill

As advised in the Joint Administrators’ proposals which were circutated to all creditors on 12 November 2010, a
sale of the business and assets of AE Realisations 2010 Limited (formerly Aegis Engineering Limited) was
achieved on 28 October 2010 to Guard Shielding Limited

In accordance with the terms of the sale agreement, the sum of £17,000 was attrbuted to the Goodwill of
Shieldtech PLC and i can confirm that this has been received

There i1s also bank interest of £6 89 which has accrued on the account

There are no further realisations due in the Administration

Exit route from Admimstration

Under the Enterpnse Act 2002, all Administrations automatically come to an end twelve months following
appointment unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or following the consent of the creditors

As there i1s no likelihood of any funds becoming available for the unsecured creditors and all matiters have been
finalised, the exit route n this case 1s for Paul Elison and | to apply to the Registrar of Companies to dissolve
the Company and | have sent form 2 35B (notice of dissolution) to the Registrar of Companies The Company
will be dissolved approximately three months after the Reqistrar of Companies files this form

I confirm that | have achieved the third statutory purpose of Administration as def:ned_ in Paragraph 3 of

~— Scheduie B1 of the iniscivency Act 1586




3. Additional Information

Dividend Prospects

Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank PLC held two fixed and floating charges cver the assets of the Company dated 8 January 2008
and 25 June 2009, and | can confirm that they have been paid in full

Bruce Gordon, Steven Jenkins and Derek James, (together “the Loan Note Holders™), have a fixed and floating
charge over all of the assets of each of the Companies All three were created on 24 June 2009 and registered
at Companies House on 1 July 2009 The Loan Note Holders were owed £1,131,899 at the date of our
appointment and a notional payment of £1 has been made to them against therr security in Shieldtech PLC

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential claims in the Administration

Unsecured Creditors

As there are no net floating charge realisations in the Administration, the Prescribed Part provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) are not applicable

In accordance with the Company's Statement of Affarrs the estimated amount due to unsecured creditors I1s
£276,171 There are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Statement under paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act

“Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be carned out by any or
all of them acting severally”

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order, Companies Councit Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these
proceedings are matn proceedings as defined i Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Directors’ Conduct

As part of their statutory duties the Joint Administrators are required to consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person considered to be a shadow director of the Company and submit a confidential report to the
Department for Business Innovation and Skil's {'DBIS’) | can confirm this report has duly been submitted to the
DBIS

Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution

| attach form 2 35B, notice of moving the Company from Administration to disselution which has also been sent
to the Registrar of Companies On filing of this form by the Registrar of Companies the Company will be
dissolved approximately three months later




4. Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

Overview of case and description of work carried out

Following our appointment a number of hours were spent by us and our staff on site undertaking the sale of
business process, llaising with interested parttes and ensunng that all icensing and security regulations were
adhered to

In addition, tme has been spent dealing with creditor and shareholder queres and carrying out our
Investigations and Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 reparting

As with any appointment a number of hours have been spent on statutory and administrative duties inherent
with any appointment and a requirement by rmy licensing body

Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with the recommendations of Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) a schedule detailing the
Joint Administrators’ time costs 1s attached as Appendix 4, together with a guide to Administrators’ fees and
charge out rates Our time costs to date amount to £8,760 and | have drawn fees of £6,102 The balance of
our time has been wntten off

In addition we incurred tme costs relating to the company's affars pnor to our appointment as Joint
Administrators of £5,000 These costs related to meefings with the directors regarding the determination of \
whether one of the purposes of Administration was feasible and the completion of the statutory forms
appointing the Joint Administrators and have been paid

Full details of a Creditors Guide to Fees charged by Administrators can be viewed at the following website
www Insolvency-practiticners org uk/uploads/Technical/SIPS_EW_Admin_Gude pdf

—_Administrators’ Dishursements

The Joint Administrators’ are in accordance with Sip 9 entitled to draw disbursements on two bases, namely
Category one and two Full details of these charges are set out In Appendix 4

Other Professional Costs

Shoosmiths Solicitors were instructed to assist in the fiing of the necessary documentation to place the
Company into Admirustration and to assist with the sale of the Goodwill Their costs of £5,030 have been paid
in this ﬁ

GarelJ Qe s

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the Uruted Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Prachittoners Association




6

Administrators’ Proposals (Shieldtech PLC)

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, Gareth Roberts, the Joint Administrator of
Shieldtech, makes the following proposals to the creditors of Shieldtech for achieving the purpose of the
Administration, which came into effect on 20 Qctober 2010

The Jomnt Administrator proposes that

(a)

(o)
(c)

(d)

(e)

(f

{9)

(b}

he continues to manage the affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, with the intention of realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors,

he mstructs professional agents of his choice to proceed with the disposal of any remaining assets,

the creditors should consider establishing, and if thought fit, establish a Creditors' Committee to
exercise the functions conferred on 1t by or under the Act,

he consults with the Creditors' Commuttee, if formed, at appropriate intervals congerming the conduct of
the Administration and the mplementation and development of these proposals and where he
considers 1t expedient, obtains the sanction of that Commuitee on behalf of the creditors of the
Company (and without further reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the
Administrators,

in addition, he does all such things and generally exercises all his powers as Admustrator as he i s
discretion considers desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assels of the Company or maximuse realisations of those assets, or for any
other purpose incidental to these proposalis,

the remuneration of the Administrators' 1s to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Insolvency Practtioners (acting as Joint Administrators’) and thetr staff i attending to matters anising in
the Administration A summary of the Joint Admunistrators' time costs to date, together with the charge
out rates and disbursement rates are altached as Appendix 4 The Administrator fees mcurred to date
as shown at Appendix 4 be approved for payment by the creditors or a committee if one 1s appointed
The Administrators will also be able to recover category 2 disbursements, the charges for which are
also attached at Appendix 4, .- - -
the Administrators’ future fees and expenses be appraved in relation to the Company by the creditors
commutiee should cne be appointed but fating that the Administrators’ be authonsed by the creditors to
draw remuneration and expenses based on their time costs on a monthly basis or such other penod as
they deem appropriate,

on completion of the realisabion of assets and distnibution of funds to creditors, and as guickly and as
efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to
formally conclude the Administraton  This may include dissolution of the Company or placing the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation {"CVL"), depending on which option will result in a better
reahsation for creditors  |f the Company were to be placed into CVL the Administrators propose to be
appointed Joint Liguidators  Please note that creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator,

the Admnistrators are discharged from all liabilities in respect of any actions of thers as Admirustrator
following vacation of office




Shieldtech Plc.
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

| Statement From 20/10/2010 From 20/10/2010
| of Affairs To 20/04/2011 To 20/04/2011
| SECURED ASSETS
| Goodwill 17,000 00 17,000 00
! 17,000 00 17,000 00
|
|
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Net of Tax 6 51 6 51
6 51 6 51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 12 Q0 12 00
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 5,000 00 5,000 00
Legal Fees 5,030 00 5,030 00
Stationery & Postage 736 03 736 03
Statutory Advertising 126 00 126 00
{15,904 03) (15,904 03)
1,102 48 1,102.48
REPRESENTED BY
NIB Current Account - 18/05/2011 1,102 48
1,102.48

j

Page 1 of 1 IPS 8QL Ver 504

‘Gareth Wyn Roberts
Joint Administrator




Shieldtech Plc.
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/10/2010 From 20/10/2010
of Affairs To 18/05/2011 To 1810512011
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 17,000 00 17,000 00
17,000 00 17,000 QO
SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder {1) 100 100
(1 00) (1 00)
ASSET REAUISATIONS
Bank interest Net of Tax 6 89 G 89
6 89 6 89
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 12 00 12 00
Preparationof S of A 5,000 00 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 6,101 86 6,101 86
Legal Fees 5,030 00 5,030 00
Stationery & Postage 736 03 736 03
Statutory Advertising 126 Q0 126 Q0
(17,005 89} (17,005 89)
(0.00) {0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

11 7

“Gareth Wyn Roberts
Joint Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504




Rule 2.47 ° Form 2.24B
The insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’'s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Shieldtech Plc 01423125
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice 8477 of 2010
{full name of cour}
(a) Insert full I'We (a)
narme(s) and Gareth Wyn Roberts Paul Willam Efhison
address(es) of RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
administrator(s) First Floor First Floor
Davidson House Davidson House
Reading Reading
Berks RG1 3EU Berks RG1 3EU
admirustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
From /i To
(b) Insert date (b) 20 October 2010 (b) 20 April 2011
. LY =
Signed M L/L
A
B B o ] Jomnt dminlstra'toﬂs) /
Dated /X/ .\P/ ri
/ /

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Form 2 35B- Notice of move from Administration to Dissolution

Appendix 4




Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 . 3 5 B

administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Shieldtech Pic 01423125 ‘
In the Court case number |
The High Court of Justice 8477712010
{full name of court)
(a) Insert futt I’'We (a) Gareth Wyn Roberts Paul William Elison
name(s) and RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
address(es) of First Floor First Floor
adminstrator(s) Davidson House Davidson House
Reading Reading
Berks RG1 3EU Berks RG1 3EU

{b) Insert name and
address of having been appointed admmistrator(s) of (b) Shieldtech Plc  First Floor

Li?,'fgg@d office of  Bavidson House, Forbury Square, Reading, Berkshire RG1 3EU |

(c) Insert date of on (c} 20 Cctober, 2010 by (d) Directors

appointiment
(d) Insert name of

apphcant/appointor  hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1}) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

o /(|

T We atiach a copy of the finan p

Ve

Joint Adminiskrator
Dated 18 May 2011

Contact Details*

You do not have te give any contact Gareth Wyn Roberts

information in the box opposite but if RSM Tenon Recovery

you do, it will help Companies House to First Floor

contact you if there 1s a query on the Davidson House

form Reading

The contact information that you give Berks RG1 3EU

will be visible to searchers of the

pubkic record 0118 9530350
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Carchff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 0130e




LLLLE
00 Q8¢
00 ¥e
LB ¥6C

9 952
00 08¢
00002
60 052

00 052'8

goozi't

00 vEL'E

00 90¢'¥

05 L&

R
0r o
050
0Le

ootk
oLt
A
040t

06 ¥l
06 b1

ajep yoday

00 L9¢ 00 £02°2 000212 00 990't
08 L 00 L1 008 0L 0L
000 0o 00¢ 0s )
0o o 000 0ooQ oy 0
000 0Lo 000 or o0
000 000 00z 0L0
000 0LS 009 06 1
000 000 000 oL
000 0zt co0o 00c
000 i 06 ¢ 009 080
]

08l 086§ 000 oeL
08l 085 .oo 1] 0t 2

00 £¥ 91 L1L0Z/50/8481e0 pajuiid

abieyn abieys

SINoH

{pabieyoun} uonesieay 193 yoog
|BIBUAC) 1955y X3
{pabieyoun) jeIauac 19ssy

S)8SSE JO uoljesijeay

$S10}Ipa1D) PaINdesg
SySE| poleay aakoidw3
SANIMIIY paIe|FY Jolipas] 1BUiD

sioypain

UOIEIISILILIPY (EIBUSY)

Buluued pue uceISIUIUPY

i R ;
ieyshioddngy [EUCISSOOle] 3)21905S v A
PRV - 30 1SS VI Q' L0 S TS O NI 0 1 N I P 1013510

EEAGEEN.

_ L102/S0/81 0} 0L02/0L/0C
uaunuoddy jsog

pajiwi Yoalpays v062Z1L0S

Palteleg 6dIS

uous|] iNSY




Joint Administrators time cost analysis -

The various tasks relating to the admimistration have been undertaken by appropriately experienced
staff to ensure matters were properly dealt with and at least cost to the administration of the estate The
analysis below seeks o give some indication of the various tasks undertaken by the administrators and

their staff but 1s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive hst
Administration and planning

Time costs in this section relate to the maintenance of professiona! standards, the handling of
recelpts and payments during the administratron, general case compliance, and the day to day
running of the administration

Statutory Reporting

These time costs relate to the necessary reporting and notfication requirements stipulated by
statute, including notifying and reporting on the meeting of the company’s creditors under
Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986 “the Act” to both members and
creditors, the preparation and provision of the progress report to members and creditors
required by Schedule B1 of the Act and on the preparation and provision of the final progress
report also required by Schedute B1 of the Act

Investigations

lnvestlg?m-n In relation to all matters relatlng- to the Administration including but not imited to the
following,

1) Preferences (5239 of the Insolvency Act 1986)

2) Transactions at undervalue (S238 of the Insolvency Act 1986)
3) Other antecedent transaction

4) Terronsm Act 2000

5) Money laundenng regulations 2003

6) Proceeds of Crime Act 2002
Directors’ investigations

Work carried out 1n relation to the review of the directors' conduct on any matters raised by
creditors generally

CDDA Reporting
These time costs relate to investigations required under the provisions of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, namely the investigation into the affars of the Company and the

conduct of its current and former directors which culminates in the preparation and submission of
a report to the Department of Trade & Industry

Trading

These time costs relate to the Administrators’ trading period, which was necessary to maintain
the value of business assets whilst attempting to affect a sale as a going concern 1t includes




attendance on site, laison with the company’'s landlord, day to day management decisions,
arranging for sufficient cash funding to allow continuance of trade, correspondence with varnous
creditors, contacting suppliers regarding setting up accounts, haison with the employees and
statutory authorities

Creditors

Time costs incurred in refation to dealing with the queries of the company’s creditors in relation
to all aspects of the Administration

Employees

Time expended in dealing with employees’ clams and queres, assistance n completing the
forms necessary for the employees to submit a claim to the Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title/ Third party assets

Time spent in dealing with retention of title claims including site wvisits and adjudication of the
validity of claim having regard to the supporting documentation submitted by the clamant

Realisation of assets

These time costs have been incurred both protecting and reahsing the company's assets This
includes the realisahon of the chattel assets, negohations with potential purchasers and
discusston of the realisation strategy with the duly appointed agents

Book debt Collection

Actions taken n respect of the debt collection include a thorough review of the company's

records-in-order to-retneve-a sons.derakls ~uterof flas which-have-bass sassed-tz cundakt

=TI S AT SRS

collection department for further work
Other
Time expended on other administrative matters necessary to discharge the Joint Administrators

functions not categonsed above, such as mantenance of files, non specific correspondence,
photocopying and the maintenance of computerised systems




RSM TENON RECOVERY ‘

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES AND RATES

1 Hourly rates with effect from 1 January 2010

£
Director 380
Manager 245 - 265
Other senior professional 200
Support 70

2 Charaing Policies
Time 15 charged and recorded to the case in units of not less than 6 minutes
Time spent by all levels of staff are charged to the case

Chargeout rates are revised on an annual basis

3 Category One Disbursements

Category one disbursements are those disbursements which can be specifically identified as
i

[ — U P GRS e Em
reaung to the aamimistration of the Case They miciudGs Dul &6 T TOuowing -

- s ~
ey 1w uic

—H
~t

Statutory advertising
Postage

Legal and professional fees
Specific penalty bond
Insurance

External room hire

4 Category Two Disbursements

Category two dishursements are expenses of an incidental nature which are directly incurred on
the case and paid to RSM Tenon Recovery The rates of calculation are reviewed annually and
are currenily as follows -

Mileage 40p per mile
Photocopying 5p per sheet
Storage £50 per box

Meeting room hire £50 per meeting




.. Statutory advertising _

RSM TENON RECOVERY

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES AND RATES

1 Hourly rates with effect from 1 January 2011

£
Director 380
Manager 260 - 280
Other senior professional 210
Support 80

2 Charging Policies
Time s charged and recorded to the case In units of not less than 6 minutes
Time spent by all levels of staff are charged to the case

Chargeout rates are revised on an annual basis

3 Category One Disbursements

Category one disbursements are those disbursements which can be specifically identified as relating
to the administration of the case They include but are not limited to the following -

Postage

Legal and professional fees
Specific penalty bond
Insurance

External rcom hire

4 Category Two Disbursements

Category two disbursements are expenses of an incidental nature which are directly incurred on the
case and paid to RSM Tenon Recovery The rates of calculation are reviewed annually and are
currently as follows -

Mileage 40p per mile
Photocopying 5p per sheet
Storage £50 per box

Meeting room hire £50 per meeting




